the net proceeds from this offering, we intend to invest the net proceeds in short-term, investment-grade, interest-bearing securities or certificates of
deposit.

S-9

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never declared or paid cash dividends on our common stock in the past and do not intend to pay cash dividends on our common stock in the
foreseeable future. Any future determination to pay cash dividends will be at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend on our financial
condition, results of operations, capital requirements and other factors our board of directors deems relevant.

S-10

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth cash and capitalization as of March 31, 2020:

 ● on an actual historical basis for the Company;

 ● on a pro forma basis to reflect the exercise of warrants to purchase approximately 13.2 million shares of common stock for gross proceeds of
approximately $4.9 million for the period from April 1, 2020 through May 15, 2020; and

 ● on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of shares of common stock in this offering at the offering price of
$1.05 per share of common stock, after deducting placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Actual as
of March
31, 2020

Pro
Forma

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 10,828,228  $ 15,770,162  $ 24,464,763
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 1,000,000,000 shares authorized;

34,604,436, 47,821,992 and 59,250,564 shares issued and outstanding, on an
actual, pro forma, and pro forma as adjusted basis, respectively   34,605   47,823   58,823

Additional paid-in capital  $ 112,149,913  $ 117,078,629  $ 127,762,230
Accumulated deficit  $ (94,282,893)  $ (94,282,893)  $ (94,282,893)
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 17,901,625  $ 22,843,559  $ 33,538,160

Total capitalization  $ 17,901,625  $ 22,843,559  $ 33,538,160

The number of shares of common stock in the table is based on 34,604,436 shares outstanding as of March 31, 2020 and excludes as of that date:

 • As of March 31, 2020, 560,524 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options under the Diffusion
Pharmaceuticals Inc. 2015 Equity Incentive Plan, as amended (the “2015 Equity Plan”), at a weighted-average exercise price of $30.60 per share;

 • As of March 31, 2020, 21,261,070 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants, at a weighted-average exercise
price of $2.74 per share;

[…]

tangible assets (total assets less intangible assets) less total liabilities and preferred shares, if any.

Our pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2020, after giving effect to the exercise of warrants to purchase approximately 13.2 million shares
of common stock for gross proceeds of approximately $4.9 million for the period from April 1, 2020 through May 15, 2020, would have been
approximately $14.2 million, or approximately $0.30 per share.

Investors purchasing common stock in this offering will incur immediate and substantial dilution. After giving effect to the issuance and sale of securities
offered in this offering, assuming a price of $1.05 per share of common stock, and after deducting the placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2020 would have been approximately $24.9 million, or approximately
$0.42 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.12 per share to existing stockholders, and an
immediate dilution in the as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.63 per share to investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Price per share of common stock   $ 1.05

Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020  $ 0.27
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   0.03
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020   0.30
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   0.12

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2020 (giving effect to this offering)   0.42
Dilution per share to investors   $ 0.63

The number of shares of common stock in the table is based on 34,604,436 shares outstanding as of March 31, 2020 and excludes as of that date:

 • As of March 31, 2020, 560,524 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options under the Diffusion
Pharmaceuticals Inc. 2015 Equity Incentive Plan, as amended (the “2015 Equity Plan”), at a weighted-average exercise price of $30.60 per share;

 • As of March 31, 2020, 21,261,070 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants, at a weighted-average exercise
price of $2.74 per share;